ZEUS
Episode #101
“Pilot”
Written by
Rob McElhenney
&
Charlie Day
Directed by

DAVID
You’re right.
(consider, then)
Which one?
CAROL
Oh my god, I don’t know, man.
That’s your job. But I do know
that you need to stand up for
yourself. Stop being so agreeable.
DAVID
Yeah, you’re totally right. That
is my problem.
He lies back on the couch.
INT. HQ STUDIOS - DAY12 12
The COUNTDOWN CLOCK ticks down : 3 days 5 hours TO LAUNCH
INT. HQ STUDIOS - POPPY'S OFFICE - LATER13 13
ON SCREEN -- AN ELF LORD vomits into a bucket.
POPPY (O.S.)
This isn’t right. I said the elf
should have IBS. The excrement

IAN
What did I say?
CONTINUED: (3)13 13
(CONTINUED)
ZEUS - #101 UNOFFICIAL Casting Draft 10-26-18 20.
MICHELLE
That it made you “want to uppercut
everyone in the office until our
heads flew to Mars.”
IAN
Fuck, fuck, fuck.
(then)
Run it again.
INT. HQ STUDIOS - THE NEXT DAY15 15
The COUNTDOWN CLOCK ticks down : 2 days 2 hours TO LAUNCH
INT. ANOTHER OFFICE - LATER16 16
TIGHT ON: Rachel speaking with someone. A real intimate
moment. She’s baring her soul.
RACHEL
Okay, it’s time I just come out

I really don’t think you should be
telling me any of this.
RACHEL
Oh shit, are you gonna rat me out?
CAROL
If I were to ‘rat you out’, it
would be to me. I’m starting to
think that no one in this office
understands what I do.
Poppy barges in the office.
POPPY
Carol -- Oh sorry. Are you in a
session? I was just feeling kinda
depressed. I’ll come back.
CUT TO:
INT. HQ STUDIOS - BULLPEN - LATER17 17
Carol has assembled the whole team. Ian, David, Poppy,
Brad, C.W., Rachel, and Dana.
CAROL
Okay, I called an emergency

IAN
Jesus Christ. That is dark, Poppy.
How’s this supposed to get people
to use your garden tools?
POPPY
I don’t know, okay? All I know is
that if I can’t figure it out,
it’s gonna be shit and the game’s
gonna be shit and if the game is
shit then I’m basically nothing.
Does that sound crazy?
IAN
Not to me.
(beat)
Can I show you something?
INT. HQ OFFICES - IAN’S OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER20 20
CLOSE ON: the screen, as an Avatar swings a shovel and
obliterates an enemy’s head. Blood splatters everywhere.
POPPY
Wow, that’s a lot of blood.

go.
They laugh/cry a little bit. We stay on this a while.
Then:
IAN
(softly)
We did it.
POPPY
Yeah we did.
IAN
This is the real moment I was
looking for.
POPPY
Fuck.
IAN
Again, minus the profanity.
INT. HQ STUDIOS - MOMENTS LATER23 23
Poppy and Ian walk out of the office. David has everyone
gathered. They launch into applause.
Brad comes running up.
BRAD